b) Population and Selection of Sample 

The population of the study consisted of all 
male and female University, Colleges of Education, 
Colleges of Agriculture, Polytechnic or Colleges of 
Technology and Theological Seminary graduates in 
South-South Nigeria. Out of these, three hundred and 
sixty-one (361) male and female graduates were 
purposively selected for the study. Their denominations 
were 213 (59%) males and 148 (41%) females. Of these, 
79 (220%) were male university graduates and 58 
(16.195) female university graduates; 19(5.26%) male 
college of Agriculture graduates and 14 (3.9%) female